Maintenance/Repair $348,954 3.0% $514,413 4.0% $721,195 5.0% $766,172 5.0% $830,883 5.0%

   Outside Contract Services $930,543 8.0% $964,524 7.5% $1,009,673 7.0% $1,041,994 6.8% $1,080,148 6.5%

   Utilities $697,907 6.0% $771,619 6.0% $865,434 6.0% $919,406 6.0% $997,059 6.0%

   Supplies $348,954 3.0% $385,810 3.0% $432,717 3.0% $459,703 3.0% $498,530 3.0%

   Insurance $348,954 3.0% $385,810 3.0% $432,717 3.0% $459,703 3.0% $498,530 3.0%

   Other $581,589 5.0% $643,016 5.0% $721,195 5.0% $766,172 5.0% $830,883 5.0%

Total $8,025,934 69.0% $8,745,016 68.0% $9,808,256 68.0% $10,389,289 67.8% $11,050,740 66.5%

EBITDA (5) $2,433,362 20.9% $2,818,881 21.9% $3,188,920 22.1% $3,356,818 21.9% $3,831,236 23.1%

Reinvestment Reserves $116,318 1.0% $257,206 2.0% $432,717 3.0% $459,703 3.0% $498,530 3.0%

EBITDAR (6) $2,317,044 19.9% $2,561,675 19.9% $2,756,202 19.1% $2,897,115 18.9% $3,332,707 20.1%

9,198,426￥
(1) Partial 1st operating year
(2) COGS F&B = 40% of sales
(3) COGS Merchandise = 38% of sales
(4) FTE benefits
(5) Earnings Before debt service, income taxes, depreciation, amortization
(6) EBITDAR is earnings after reinvestment reserves
Note: some line items are rounded
Source: Apogee Attractions

Appendix 1b

BUFFALO CITY PARK PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT
HIGH LEVEL - Five year operations 2024 - 2028

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Apr - Oct 1) Full Year Yr2 Stabilized Yr3 Yr4 Yr5

Attendance - Operations 231,700 5.5% 244,350 5.2% 257,000 4.4% 268,300 4.2% 279,600

Entrance Ticket Revenue $5,552,273 $5,855,408 $6,466,470 $6,750,793 $7,386,872
Amphitheater Show Revenue $3,906,000 $4,470,200 $5,082,000 $5,178,800 $5,324,000
F&B Revenues $1,955,853 $2,124,515 $2,301,536 $2,474,814 $2,656,417
Merchandise $1,564,682 $1,699,612 $1,841,229 $1,979,851 $2,125,133
Total Revenue $12,978,809 $14,149,734 $15,691,234 $16,384,258 $17,492,422

Cost of Goods Sold
   F&B (2) $782,341 $849,806 $920,614 $989,925 $1,062,567
   Merchandise (3) $594,579 $645,852 $699,667 $752,343 $807,551
   Total $1,376,920 $1,495,658 $1,620,281 $1,742,269 $1,870,117

Expenses
   Salaries, Benefits (4) $4,153,219 32.0% $4,527,915 32.0% $5,021,195 32.0% $5,242,962 32.0% $5,422,651 31.0%

   Marketing Adv/PR/Promo $1,168,093 9.0% $1,061,230 7.5% $1,098,386 7.0% $1,146,898 7.0% $1,224,470 7.0%

   Maintenance/Repair $389,364 3.0% $565,989 4.0% $784,562 5.0% $819,213 5.0% $874,621 5.0%

   Outside Contract Services $1,038,305 8.0% $1,061,230 7.5% $1,098,386 7.0% $1,114,130 6.8% $1,137,007 6.5%

   Utilities $778,729 6.0% $848,984 6.0% $941,474 6.0% $983,055 6.0% $1,049,545 6.0%

   Supplies $389,364 3.0% $424,492 3.0% $470,737 3.0% $491,528 3.0% $524,773 3.0%

   Insurance $389,364 3.0% $424,492 3.0% $470,737 3.0% $491,528 3.0% $524,773 3.0%

   Other $648,940 5.0% $707,487 5.0% $784,562 5.0% $819,213 5.0% $874,621 5.0%

Total $8,955,378 69.0% $9,621,819 68.0% $10,670,039 68.0% $11,108,527 67.8% $11,632,461 66.5%

EBITDA (5) $2,646,510 20.4% $3,032,257 21.4% $3,400,914 21.7% $3,533,462 21.6% $3,989,844 22.8%

Reinvestment Reserves $129,788 1.0% $282,995 2.0% $470,737 3.0% $491,528 3.0% $524,773 3.0%

EBITDAR (6) $2,516,722 19.4% $2,749,262 19.4% $2,930,177 18.7% $3,041,934 18.6% $3,465,071 19.8%

##########
(1) Partial 1st operating year
(2) COGS F&B = 40% of sales
(3) COGS Merchandise = 38% of sales
(4) FTE benefits
(5) Earnings Before debt service, income taxes, depreciation, amortization
(6) EBITDAR is earnings after reinvestment reserves
Note: some line items are rounded
Source: Apogee Attractions

Appendix 2 Page 1

SELECTED ANALOGS TO THE BUFFALO CITY PARK EXPERIENCE

CHARACTERISTICS MEDORA MUSICAL PROPOSED T. ROOSEVELT LIBRARY/MUSEUM COLONIAL WILLIAMSBURG
Medora, ND Medora, ND Williamsburg, VA

Before Development Adjacent to National Park Adjacent to National Park Since the 1700's